

No. 13-1019

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Solicitor General
ROSE A. DALY-ROONEY*
CHRIS CARLSEN
Assistant Attorneys General
400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-315
Tucson, AZ 85701
Phone (520) 628-6756
Rose.Daly-Rooney@azag.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae States

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. *Mach Mining's* Bright-Line Rule Brings
Predictability Where Widely Divergent
Decisions Distract the EEOC, FEPAs, District
Courts, and Employers from Addressing the
Merits of Agency Discrimination Claims. 5

II. Affirming the Seventh Circuit's Bright-Line Rule
and Rejecting the Implied Affirmative Defense
Will Bring Predictability Without Sacrificing the
Opportunity for Conciliation. 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bodett v. Cox Commc’n Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>EEOC v. Alia Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	11
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 4:11-CV-3425, 2014 WL 3795579 (S.D. Tex. July 30, 2014)	9
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 751 F.Supp.2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	1
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>EEOC v. Crye-Leike, Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (E.D. Ark. 2011)	10
<i>EEOC v. Evans Fruit Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2012)	11, 12

<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assoc's</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>EEOC v. Mach Min., LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 6:11-CV-03367-MDH, 2014 WL 4060305, ---F. Supp. 2d --- (W.D. Mo. Aug. 14, 2014)	11
<i>EEOC v. One Bratenahl Place Condo. Ass'n</i> , 644 F.Supp. 218 (N.D. Ohio 1986)	11
<i>EEOC v. PBM Graphics Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 334 (M.D. N.C. 2012)	8
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>EEOC v. Riverview Animal Clinic, PC</i> , 761 F.Supp.2d 1296 (N.D. Ala. 2010)	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	6
<i>EEOC v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	8

<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013)	8, 9, 11
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 860 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Higdon v. Evergreen Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 673 P.2d 907 (Ariz. 1983)	3
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	1
Statutes	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.70	1
29 C.F.R. § 1601.74	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(b)	3, 6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(f)(1)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(b)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17	1
5 Me. Rev. Stat. § 4612(3)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 41-1461–65	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1481(B)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1481(D)	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1481(J)	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1491.34	17
Cal. Gov. Code § 12963.7	2

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(II)	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 368-13(d)	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2(a)(1)	17
Idaho Code § 67-5907	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1005(e)	2
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 213.075(3)	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1118(1)	2
Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 7205 (1964)	1
2 <i>Def. of Equal Emp. Claims</i> § 13:17 (2014)	14
H.R. Rep. No 92-899 (1972)	6, 7
<i>Harassment Charges, EEOC and FEPA Combined:</i> <i>FY 1997 - FY 2011</i>	1
Office of Attorney General Tom Horne, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2012	18, 19
Office of Attorney General Tom Horne, Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2013	19, 20
Peter Siegelman & John J. Donohue III, <i>The Selection of Employment Discrimination Disputes for Litigation: Using Business Cycle Effects to Test the Priest-Klein Hypothesis</i> , 24 J. Leg. Stud. 427 (1995)	15

Press Release, EEOC, *HiLine Electric to Pay
\$210,000 to Settle EEOC Age Discrimination
Suit* (Oct. 6, 2014) 15
